



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE OF BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD  
WRIT PETITION NO.6692 OF 2016

Shiva Trust's  
Bharat Ratna Dr.A.P.J. Abdul Kalam  
College of Architecture at Nipani-Bhalgaon,  
Beed by-pass Road, Aurangabad Petitioner

Versus

State of Maharashtra & others Respondents

Mr.V.D.Hon, Senior Counsel i/by Mr.A.V.Hon, advocate for the petitioner.

Mr.V.M.Kagane, AGP for Respondents No.1 & 2.

**CORAM : R.M.BORDE &  
K.L.WADANE, JJ.  
DATE : 27th June, 2016**

**PER COURT:**

Issue notice before admission to the Respondents returnable on 11.07.2016.

Learned Counsel for respective waives notice.

By way of ad interim relief, Petitioner-college shall be permitted to participate in Centralized Admission Process ('CAP') and admit students as per the sanction issued by Council of Architecture for the academic year 2016-2017, subject to the condition that petitioner-college shall inform the students, seeking admission to the petitioner-college in respect of pendency of instant petition and that their admissions shall be subject to the outcome of the instant petition. Neither the petitioner nor the students shall be entitled to claim any equity in the event of failure of the petitioners to persuade the authorities/court.

**K.L.WADANE  
JUDGE**

adb/wp6692.16

**R.M.BORDE  
JUDGE**